
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
30 May 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 9th June, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on Monday 17 March 2014 

Public Document Pack



 Matters for recommendation to the Borough Cabinet 
 

4. Parking Action Plan  
 

9 - 182 

 Matters for Decision 
 

5. Tonbridge Town Centre Transport Strategy - Update  
 

183 - 186 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Young Persons Travel Pass and 16+ Kent Freedom Pass  
 

187 - 190 

7. Borough Transportation Issues  
 

191 - 192 

8. Developer Funded Schemes Section 106 and Local Transport 
Plan Schemes  

 

193 - 198 

9. Combined Member Highway Fund Report for Tonbridge and 
Malling  

 

199 - 200 

10. Highway Works Programme 2014/15  
 

201 - 218 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 
 Matters for consideration in Private 

 
12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 
 PART 2 - PRIVATE 

 
13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Mr C Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr D A S Davis 

Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

Mr M Balfour 
Mrs V Dagger 
Mrs T Dean 
Mrs S Hohler 
Mr P Homewood 
Mr R Long 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 17th March, 2014 
 

Present: Borough Council Members of the Board 
Cllr Mrs S Murray (Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and 
Cllr A K Sullivan. 
 
County Council Members of the Board 
Mr C Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Balfour and Mrs V Dagger. 
 

 Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, 
O C Baldock, P F Bolt, Ms V M C Branson, D J Cure, Mrs S Luck, 
B J Luker, Miss A Moloney, M R Rhodes, A G Sayer and M Taylor 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Mr H Rayner was present on behalf of the Kent Association of Local 
Councils.   
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors 
Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler and Mr P Homewood 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

JTB 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 2 December 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET 
 

JTB 14/3 
  

PARKING ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D140037MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave an update on the phased approach undertaken to on-street 
parking management with a focus on the current initiatives.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the following be commended to the Borough Council 
Cabinet 

The programme and actions set out in the report be endorsed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 17 March 2014 

 
 

 

 

JTB 14/4 
  

TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140038MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Highways and Transportation and the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided an 
update on progress with the revised Town Centre Transport Strategy for 
Tonbridge, including the proposed streetscape and traffic management 
improvements for the lower High Street, the outline designs for which 
had been endorsed by the Joint Transportation Board on 2 December 
2013 following helpful discussion amongst Members. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the following be commended to the Borough Council 
Cabinet 

The work to date and the next steps as set out in the report be noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

JTB 14/5 
  

B245 LONDON ROAD JUNCTION WITH DRY HILL PARK ROAD - 
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Further to the item submitted to the previous meeting of the Board, the 
Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided an update on action 
taken to progress the provision of a pedestrian crossing on the 
B245 London Road junction with Dry Hill Park Road.  The Board 
welcomed the proposal to provide a Puffin type signal crossing, sited as 
close to the desire line as possible.  It was noted that the local County 
Members had offered a financial contribution from the Members 
Highway Fund budget and that Tonbridge School had offered a financial 
contribution towards the cost of the crossing.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed way forward, as set out in the report, 
be endorsed.   
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 14/6 
  

SAFE AND SENSIBLE STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE  
 
The report of the Head of Programmed Works, Kent Highways, provided 
an update on the County Council’s implementation of various measures 
to reduce energy costs, carbon dioxide emissions and light pollution 
associated with street lights.  The Board was reminded that, at its 
meeting held on 18 March 2013, it had supported a ‘part-night’ operation 
rather than a trial ‘switch-off’ within the Borough.  In response to a 
request for further information regarding the implementation of the 
initiative, officers offered to provide details of the link to the County 
Council’s interactive website to all members.   
 
 
 

Page 6



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 17 March 2014 

 
 

 

 

JTB 14/7 
  

FIND AND FIX - WEATHER DAMAGE REPAIRS 2014  
 
The report of the Head of Highway Operations provided details of action 
taken to repair the road damage caused by the recent severe weather 
and flooding.   
 

JTB 14/8 
  

TRAFFIC SCHEMES, S106 PROGRAMME AND MEMBER 
HIGHWAY FUND SCHEMES  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided a 
summary of the current position on a number of traffic and transportation 
initiatives in the Borough and identified those funded from each County 
Member Highway Fund.   
 

JTB 14/9 
  

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
schemes approved for construction by the County Council in 2014.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 14/10 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  9 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

9 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matter for Recommendation to Borough Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 

taken by the Cabinet Member) 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN  

Summary 

This report updates Members on the phased approach to on-street parking 

management with a focus on the detail of the current initiative – Phase 7 and 

the Snodland Parking Review. 

This report considers the responses to the formal consultations and makes 

recommendations based on those responses, to either set aside objections 

and implement, or to uphold objections and amend or abandon the 

proposals. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Borough Council’s approach to on-street parking management has been 

divided into phases so economies of scale can be applied and work is delivered in 

a timely manner.  Phase 6b was introduced last year, and we have been carrying 

out formal consultation on proposals that form Phase 7.  We have also started 

compiling requests that will form Phase 8 for future investigation. 

1.1.2 As well as Phase 7, we have been carrying out a parking review in Snodland. 

1.1.3 Informal consultation has been carried out on all of the proposals and, where 

possible, the views of residents have been taken into consideration and minor 

alterations have been made to reflect those views.  

1.2 Phase 7 and the Snodland Parking Review 

1.2.1 The proposals that formed Phase 7 and the Snodland review covered 68 locations 

across the Borough.  Ten Locations were withdrawn following the informal 

consultation process.  The remaining 58 locations proceeded to formal 

consultation.  The proposals are shown in [Annex 1] and [Annex 2].

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   

  Error! Reference source not found.  

1.2.2 Table of locations and summary of proposals for Phase 7 and the Snodland 

Parking Review: 

 

Ward No. Location Recommendation 

Aylesford 1 Elm Walk, The Oaks & The Avenue Abandon 

2 Rowan Close & The Avenue Introduce 

3 The Beeches & The Avenue Withdrawn after 

informal consultation 

Blue Bell Hill & 

Walderslade 

4 Barling Close Amend and
[...]
to deal appropriately with identified safety concerns. 

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.12.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.13 Recommendations 

1.13.1 That the ‘Recommendation’ stated for each location within [Annex 2] BE 

ENDORSED.  

1.13.2 That the proposed changes to the procedure for the implementation of changes to 

traffic regulation orders BE ENDORSED. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Andy Bracey 

Formal consultation responses supplied as 

[Annex 03 Parts 01-67] , (Available in unredacted 

form on the night of the meeting and electronically in 

redacted form)   

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No All of the proposals are in line with 
national guidelines and re-iterates 
advice set out within the Highway 
Code. Any such parking that is 
affected by these changes is already 
contrary to that advice. There is no 
established right to park on the 
public highway, and the proposals all 
assist the maintenance of the right of 
access along the highway and to 
properties. 

Page 15



 8  

  Error! Reference source not found.  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

Yes The proposals should ease traffic 
movements and improve access to 
properties for all road users. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

[...]

In favour of the proposals   

Not in favour of the proposal   

Commented, but with no clear view   

 

Following informal consultation - Officer Recommendation 

The proposals to protect bus stops are in line with KCC's policy on improving public transport access, 

and do not require an amendment to the traffic regulation orders. The proposed changes should be 

implemeted when any other changes agreed by the Board are implemented in the Snodland area. 

 

 

Page 182



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  9 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

9 June 2014 

Joint Report of the KCC Head of Transportation and Director of Planning, 

Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY – UPDATE 

Summary 

This report provides an update on progress with the revised Town Centre 

Transport Strategy for Tonbridge, including the agreed streetscape and 

traffic management improvements. 

 

1.1      Background 

1.1.1 It was agreed by the Joint Transportation Board (JTB) in December that Kent 

County Council (KCC) would advance the agreed streetscape and traffic 

management improvements for the lower High Street to the detailed design and 

costing stage in the new year.  This work is progressing well and the scheme has 

been included in the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP)’s Single 

Local Growth Fund submission to Government. 

1.2 Progress to Date 

High Street improvements 

1.2.1 In terms of the proposed physical improvement works, KCC commissioned its 

consultant, Amey, to progress the necessary detailed design and costing work for 

the lower High Street improvement scheme in January.  To date, baseline traffic 

counts and pedestrian crossing surveys have been undertaken, which will inform 

the type and location of future crossing facilities and speed limits.  A full drainage 

survey has recently been completed and an Environmental Scoping Assessment 

produced; the outcomes of which will feed in to the design process as appropriate. 

Amey’s detailed design commission will continue throughout the summer and the 

outcome of this work will be reported to the JTB later in the year, prior to local 

consultation taking place. 

1.2.2 The High Street scheme formed part of the SELEP’s Strategic Economic Plan 

(SEP), which was submitted to Government at the end of March.  The Plan 

outlines the region’s principal economic challenges and opportunities, together 

Page 183

Agenda Item 5



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  9 June 2014  

with its corresponding bid for a share of the Government’s Single Local Growth 

Fund (SLGF), which will be worth a total of £2 billion a year from 2015.  It is 

expected that funding awards will be made to each of England’s 39 LEPs during 

Autumn 2014, which will enable the delivery of successful schemes to commence 

from April 2015.    

1.2.3 Projects stand a significantly greater chance of securing SLGF funding if they are 

also able to attract financial contributions from local sources.  With this in mind, 

discussions have been held with KCC’s Road Works Team, and it has been 

confirmed that the High Street scheme would be eligible to receive contributions 

arising from Lane Rental income.  So, although there remains some uncertainty 

about the overall funding position, we are generally optimistic that the scheme will 

attract sufficient finance to enable implementation in due course.      

1.3 Legal Implications  

1.3.1 None at this stage. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None at this stage. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Not required. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 The Board NOTES the work to date on the High Street Improvements and the 

next steps as set out in the report.  

 

Background papers: contact: Chad Nwanosike/ 

Mike O’Brien 
Nil  

 

Tim Read 

Head of Transportation 

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 184



 3  

JTB - Part 1 Public  9 June 2014  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The measures outlined in this report 
will be designed to take account of 
the needs of different groups in the 
community in accordance with 
current guidance. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No As above. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

 

 

 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To:   Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  

By: David Taylor, Interim Public Transport Head of Service 

Date: 19 May 2014 

Subject:  Young Persons Travel Pass & 16+ Kent Freedom Pass   

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  
 
This reports sets out the background and new arrangements for the new 

Young Persons Travel Pass & 16+ Kent Freedom Pass scheme  

 

 
1. Background 

1.1. On 24 April 2014, Kent County Council’s Environment & Transport 

Cabinet Committee endorsed proposed changes to the Kent Freedom 

Pass and Kent 16+ Travel Card schemes. 

 

1.2. In light of the need of the Council to make savings of £270million over 

the next three years aligned with a number of petitions and requests to 

extend the current Kent Freedom Pass for students remaining in 

further education a review was undertaken of the existing Kent 

Freedom Pass and Kent 16+ Travel Card schemes. In parallel, a 

public consultation on the proposed Young Person’s Travel Pass took 

place (closing at the end of March).   

 
1.3. The Kent Freedom Pass for 11-16 year olds was introduced in 2007 

and has grown to 30,000 pass holders costing the Council in excess of 

£13 million.  The Kent 16+ Travel Card was introduced five years later 

and with a membership of 4,500 at a cost of £2m to the Council. 

 

2. The Schemes 

A summary of the schemes   

Page 187

Agenda Item 6



 

2.1. The Young Person’s Travel Pass –  

 
2.2. The Kent Freedom Pass for 11-16 year olds was introduced in 2007 

and has grown so that there are now 30,000 pass holders, costing the 

Council in excess of £13 million per annum. 

     

2.3. The new scheme, known as the Young Persons Travel Pass, will be 

introduced from the start of the new academic year in September 

2014; it will assist secondary school age children to travel from home 

to school and will replace the current Kent Freedom Pass.  The new 

Pass will provide unlimited weekday travel between 06:00 & 19:00 for 

11-16 year olds at a cost of £200, previously £100. Payment, however, 

can be made over two equal instalments. 

 
2.4. The pass will be available from the start of the academic year to the 

31st of July for the full cost or if chosen to pay by instalment the pass is 

available from start of the academic year to 22nd February for the initial 

pass and from 23rd February to the 31st July for the second.     

 
2.5. To ensure that the scheme continues to be accessible to those on 

lower incomes those receiving Free School Meals will be eligible for 

50% discounts (£100), which can be paid in two £50 instalments,   No 

charge will be made to Young Carers and Looked After Children. 

 
2.6.   Kent 16+ Travel Card –  

 
2.7. The Kent 16+ Travel Card was introduced in 2012 and now has a 

membership of 4,500.  

 

2.8. To provide greater equity between the Young Persons Travel Pass 

and the Kent 16+ Travel Card schemes while also responding to 

requests for a cheaper pass for students remaining in full time 

education or training, the cost of the Kent 16+ Travel Card is to be 

reduced from £520 to £400 to providers for a full year.  

Page 188



 

2.9. The scheme will continue to provide unlimited, all year round bus 

travel in Kent to enable access to college, apprenticeships, weekend 

education activities and work placements.  Providers have the option 

to further discount the Pass to students. 

 
3. Arrangements 

 
3.1. Additional Capacity 

 
3.2. As a result of the new scheme there will still be a need to provide 

additional capacity arrangements.  These will be reviewed throughout 

the year especially in the light of the split payments, and the potential 

for a reduction in usage. 

 
3.3. Applications 

 
3.4. No applications for the Freedom pass will be received after 31st May, 

only applications for the new schemes will be taken as from Monday 

2nd June.  To guarantee pupils have their passes by the start of the 

academic year applications are required to be received by Friday 18th 

July.   

 
3.5. Applications received after that will be continue to be processed but 

delivery by the beginning of term cannot be guaranteed. 

 
3.6. Once the application has been received, it will be processed and a 

letter will be sent before the start of the academic year to confirm the 

pass will be available at the school/college for use at the start of term.  

The letter can be shown to the driver to allow you to make the first 

journey of the new term to school.  

 

3.7. New resources and processes have been put in place to ensure that 

those applying can do so quicker and easier.  For those that are 

renewing their passes, are in academic year 7-11, who do not qualify 

Page 189



for the reduced fees and whose details have not changed are able to 

do so on-line.   

 
4. Communications 

 
4.1. A communication strategy has been developed to ensure delivery of 

the new passes as follows: 

 
 

Date Action 

From w/c 26th May 
  

New Web Pages 
published 

By 30th May   E-Shots to parents and 
schools 

2nd June  Publicity Distributed 

2nd June  
  

Applications open 

17th June  
  

E-Shots to parents and 
schools  

18th July Applications received 
guarantee pass available 
by start of term 

21st July E-Shots to parents and 
schools 

Start of Academic Year 
  

Schools return 

 
  

______________________________________________________________ 
 

Contact officer: David Taylor - Interim Head of Public Transport 
 
Tel: 03000 41 81 81 
 

 

Page 190



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  9 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

9 June 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Information 

 

1 BOROUGH TRANSPORTATION ISSUES 

Summary 

This report provides an update on two current transportation issues 

affecting the Borough. 

1.1 A21 Public Inquiry 

1.1.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) has announced that the much-needed 

scheme to provide additional capacity on the A21 between Tonbridge and 

Pembury will now go ahead following the Public Inquiry held last year.  

1.1.2 The scheme relates to a 2.5 mile section of the A21 between Tonbridge and 

Pembury which will be upgraded from single to dual carriageway, adding a lane in 

each direction, upgrading junctions and improving the road layout.  This major 

road scheme should make journeys on the A21 safer and more reliable.  There 

are further legal formalities to complete but we understand advance work could 

start in autumn 2014 with main construction as early as spring 2015. 

1.2 KCC Rail Summit 

KCC held their 6th annual Rail Summit at the end of April with speakers from KCC, 

Southeastern, the DfT and Eurostar. 

1.2.1 Ashford to Gatwick Link - KCC confirmed that the potential Ashford to Gatwick 

link w
[...]
 a question from County Councillor 

Mrs Hohler, Southeastern advised that they are drawing up plans to re-open the 

ticket office at Snodland Station with the view to stopping the High-Speed trains 

there.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None directly for the Borough Council 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Not required. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Mike O’Brien 

Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 192



To:   Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation  

Date: 9th June 2014 

Subject:  Developer Funded Schemes Section 106 and Local Transport Plan (LTP) Schemes 

Classification: Information only  

 

Developer Parish  Description of Works Current Progress 
Anticipated Actions for 

next 3 months 
(Prior to next JTB) O

ri
g
in
al
 

A
llo

ca
ti
o
n
 

20
14
-1
5 

F
o
re
ca
st
 

O
u
t-
tu
rn
 

20
14
-1
5 

Kent County 
Council H&T 
Contact 

03000 41 81 
81 

Halling 
Cement 
Works 

Leybourne 
Contribution to widening of M20 
Junction 4 Eastern Overbridge 

 
Planning application for 
smaller-scale mixed-use 
development granted by 
Medway Council. Revised 
S.106 contribution to M20 
Junction 4 Eastern 
Overbridge agreed with KCC 
and the Highways Agency. 
Trigger point not yet reached. 
 

Government decision on 
Single Local Growth Fund 
bid. Successful outcome 
would enable construction 
during 2015/16. 

Nil Nil 
Chad 

Nwanosike 

Holborough 
Valley 

Snodland 
Pedestrian and cycling 
improvements in Snodland 

Funding secured from 
developer. Likely contributions 
to various footway and 
pedestrian crossing 
improvements in Snodland. 

Detailed design and 
programming of schemes. 

£70,000 £70,000 
Chad 

Nwanosike 

P
age 193

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

Holborough 
Valley 

Various 

 
Contribution to A20 Quality Bus 
Corridor, comprising traffic signal 
priority, upgraded stops and 
she
[...]
etailed sign works designed. 
West Malling PC considering 
options 

 Site meeting to be held 
with parish 
Implementation of 
scheme. 

 £25k 
Michael 

Heath 

May 
Street/High
Street 

Snodland 
LTP Scheme – Footway 
improvement High Street 
junction with May Street 

Concept design Scheme development  £3k 
Michael 

Heath 

Station 
Road  

Ditton 
LTP Scheme – Legal work to 
enable scheme to develop  
Station Road Ditton 

Legal work for deed of 
Dedication 

Legal Work progression  £3k 
Michael 

Heath 

A25/A227 
Borough 
Green 

Borough 
Green 

LTP Scheme – Forward design 
and Options Report 

Drafting brief Brief to consultants  £6k 
Michael 

Heath 

Carpenters 
Lane 

Hadlow 
CRM scheme – A26 junction with 
Carpenters Lane 

Concept design  - restricted 
visibility caused by tree 

Design development  £15k 
Michael 

Heath 

Higham 
Lane 

Tonbridge 
CRM Scheme – A26 Hadlow 
Road junction with Higham Lane 

Concept design – signs and 
lines, High Friction Surfacing 

Design development  £16k 
Michael 

Heath 

Common 
Road 

Hadlow 
CRM Scheme – A26 Maidstone 
Road junction with Common 
Road 

Concept design – Signs and 
lines, High Friction Surfacing 

Design development  £22k 
Michael 

Heath 

 
Contact:  Paul Lulham / Michael Heath 03000 41 81 81 

P
age 198



To:   Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 

Date: 9th June 2014 

Subject:  Combined Member Highway Fund Report for Tonbridge & 
Malling District  

Classification: Information only  

 
Combined Member Fund programme update for the Tonbridge and Malling District. 

 
The following schemes are those which have been approved for funding by both the relevant 
Member and by John Burr, Director of Highways and is up to date as of 16th May 2014. 

 
The details below are for Highway Schemes only and do not detail contributions Members 
have made to other groups such as Parish or District Councils. 

 
More detail on their schemes can be accessed by
[...]
or 
delivery. 

Leigh Road, Hildenborough Zebra Crossing Currently out to consultation 

Scheme Status 
Illuminating the pedestrian crossing – The Drive, 
Pembury Road/Lavender Hill 
 

Works Complete 

St Saviour’s Church, Dry Hill Park Road Direction 
Signing 
 

Works Complete 

A contribution using the remainder of Mr Smith’s MHF 
towards the Dry Hill Park/London Road scheme 
towards a puffin crossing facility. 

Contribution passed to Traffic 
Schemes 

Page 200



To:             Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:             KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:              9th June 2014 
 
Subject:   Highway Works Programme 2014/15 
 
Classification: Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2014 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been 
programmed for delivery in 2014 
 

 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix B 
 
 
Traffic Signals – see Appendix C 
 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix D  
 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 41 81 81  
  
Carol Valentine             Highway Manager (West) 
Mark Simmons   Tonbridge & Malling District Manager  
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Neil Tree   Carriageway Surface Treatment 
Russell Boorman   Resurfacing Manager 
Mary Gillett   Major Projects Planning Manager 
Wendy Bousted   Footway Improvement Team Leader   
Katie Lewis    Drainage Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Tony Ambrose    Structures Manager  
 

 

Page 201

Agenda Item 10



 
Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the res
[...]
nbridge
	Formal plans - Tonbridge - Bishops Oak Ride
	Bishops Oak Ride

	Formal plans - Tonbridge
	Cage Green Road
	Church Street
	Dry Hill Park Road
	Dry Hill Road
	Lodge Road
	Lyons Crescent
	Mortley Close
	Gainsborough Gdns (N)
	Gainsborough Gdns (S)
	Pen Way
	Albert Road
	College Avenue
	Waterloo Road
	Lodge Oak Lane
	Bishops Oak Ride
	George Street
	Hilltop
	Priory Road
	St Marys Road
	Weald View Road


	Formal plans - Wrotham
	P4-28 Tower Ind Estate


	Annex 2

	5 Tonbridge Town Centre Transport Strategy - Update
	6 Young Persons Travel Pass and 16+ Kent Freedom Pass
	7 Borough Transportation Issues
	8 Developer Funded Schemes Section 106 and Local Transport Plan Schemes
	9 Combined Member Highway Fund Report for Tonbridge and Malling
	10 Highway Works Programme 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 9th June, 2014 
 

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Mr M Balfour, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr P Homewood and Mr R Long. 
 

 Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, P F Bolt, 
Ms V M C Branson, D J Cure, B J Luker, Miss A Moloney, 
M R Rhodes, A G Sayer, Miss S O Shrubsole and M Taylor were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.   
 
Mr H Rayner was present on behalf of the Kent Association of Local 
Councils. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors 
D A S Davis, Mrs F A Kemp, R D Lancaster, A K Sullivan, 
Mrs V Dagger and Mrs S Hohler. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 14/11 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

JTB 14/12 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 17 March 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET 
 

JTB 14/13 
  

PARKING ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D140073MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave an update on the phased approach undertaken to on-street 
parking management with a focus on Phase 7 and the Snodland Parking 
Review.  Details of responses received to the formal consultations were 
set out in Annex 2 to the report and reflected in the recommendations 
made for each location.  In response to a comment from the local 
Member regarding on-going differences of opinion between local 
residents the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
advised that the scheme for Cage Green Road, Tonbridge (Plan 
DD/564/22) could be withdrawn and revisited in Phase 8. 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 9 June 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

RESOLVED:  That the following be commended to the Borough Council 
Cabinet 
 
(1) subject to the withdrawal and commitment to revisit the proposal 

for Cage Green Road, Tonbridge (Plan DD/564/22) in Phase 8, 
the ‘Recommendation’ stated for each location within Annex 2 be 
endorsed; and 
 

(2) the proposed changes to the procedure for the implementation of 
changes to traffic regulation orders be endorsed. 

 
MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

JTB 14/14 
  

TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
The joint report of the KCC Head of Transportation and the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided an update on 
progress with the revised Town Centre Transport Strategy for Tonbridge, 
including the agreed streetscape and traffic management improvements.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the work to date on the High Street Improvements 
and the next steps, as set out in the report, be noted. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 14/15 
  

YOUNG PERSONS TRAVEL PASS AND 16+ KENT FREEDOM 
PASS  
 
The report of the Interim Public Transport Head of Service, Kent County 
Council, provided an update on the introduction of the Young Persons 
Travel Pass from September 2014 and provided an assessment of the 
Kent 16+ Travel Card introduced in 2012.   
 

JTB 14/16 
  

BOROUGH TRANSPORTATION ISSUES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the A21 Public Inquiry and the Kent 
County Council Rail Summit held in April 2014.   
 

JTB 14/17 
  

DEVELOPER FUNDED SCHEMES SECTION 106 AND LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN SCHEMES  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided a 
summary of the current position of a number of Developer Funded 
Section 106 and Local Transport Plan (LTP) Schemes in the Borough. 
 
 
 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 9 June 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

JTB 14/18 
  

COMBINED MEMBER HIGHWAY FUND REPORT FOR 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided 
details of current County Member Highway Fund Schemes within the 
Borough. 
 

JTB 14/19 
  

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
schemes approved for construction by the County Council in 2014. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 14/20 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 


